

No. 21-30734

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF
ARIZONA; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF
IDAHO; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH;
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY;
STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

V.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE;
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

Case No. 3:21-cv-03970

APPELLEES' BRIEF

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
David Dewhirst*
Solicitor General
Kathleen L. Smithgall
Assistant Solicitor General
215 North Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
Kathleen.Smithgall@mt.gov

Counsel for the State of Montana

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General
Drew C. Ensign
Deputy Solicitor General
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov
ACL@azag.gov

Counsel for the State of Arizona

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
J. SCOTT ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN BRUNGARD*
Assistant Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
Tel: (225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov
brungardm@ag.louisiana.gov

JIMMY R. FAIRCLOTH, JR.
jfaircloth@fairclothlaw.com
MARY KATHERINE PRICE
kprice@fairclothlaw.com
Faircloth Melton Sobel & Bash,
LLC
105 Yorktown Drive
Alexandria, Louisiana 71303
Telephone: (318) 619-7755
Facsimile: (318) 619-7744

*Counsel for the State of
Louisiana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court Has Resolved This Appeal and Established the Law of the Case	3
II. The Preliminary Injunction Should be Vacated and Dissolved and this Case Returned to the District Court for Further Proceedings	4
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	1, 3
<i>Comeaux-Bisor v. YMCA of Greater Houston</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 722 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Estate of Duncan v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 890 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 815 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. La. 1993).....	7
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	4
<i>Volkswagenwerk A.G. v. Falzon</i> , 461 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	3, 7

REGULATIONS

86 Fed. Reg. 61555 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	1
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CMS QSO-22-12-ALL, <i>State Obligations to Survey to the Entirety of Medicare and Medicaid Health and Safety Requirements under the 1864 Agreement</i> (Feb. 9, 2022), https://go.cms.gov/34PVy24	6
CMS, QSO-22-10-ALL, <i>Vaccination Expectations for Surveyors Performing Federal Oversight</i> (Jan 25, 2022), https://go.cms.gov/34pQK3G	5
<i>Remarks by President Biden in State of the Union Address (“SOTU”)</i> (Mar. 2, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HvPARD	2, 5
